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users of the terminal facility, said commissioner shall not
vote thereon.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 582— H. F. No. 1411
' An act relating to the discharge of mentally ill, senile or

inebriate persons committed to private licensed^ institutions
for the care of mentally HI, senile, or inebriate persons,
amending Minnesota, Statutes 1957, Section 525.753, by adding
anew subdivision thereto.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of1 the State of Minnesota:

, Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 525.753,
is amended by adding a new 'subdivision thereto to read as
follows: , :

525.753 Subd. 6. Discharge from private licensed
institution. The superintendent or keeper of any private
licensed institution for the care of mentally ill, senile or in-
ebriate persons, to which any patient who is mentally ill,
senile, or inebriate is committed, may upon the recommenda-,
tion in writing of the licensed doctor of medicine attending
or treating such patient, discharge such patient. :

Approved April 24, 1959. ,. . ,

CHAPTER 583—H. F. No. 1371 .

An dct relating to use of an established drainage system
as an outlet; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section
106.531.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 106.531, is
amended to read:

106.531 Drainage system, use or outlet. After the
construction of any county or judicial ditch, no public or pri-
vate ditch or ditch system, either open or tiled, for the drain-
age of land not' assessed for benefits for such ditch, shall be
constructed so as to use the ditch as an outlet without having
first -secured express authority so to do from the county


